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Response to Comment 9-1:  This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because peak demand was able to be met in 2011, even with certain wells out of service. 
Maximum Day Demand for the WSIP evaluated in the EIR was computed by applying a peaking 
factor to the Average Daily Demand as projected in the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan. 
This peaking factor was conservative, so that the worst-case scenario could be modeled and 
evaluated in the EIR. It should also be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater 
in response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store 
large quantities of water for which there is no demand. Should the actual Maximum Day 
Demand values in the future be less than the estimate, similar to the demand in 2011, the new 
facilities would only be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Response 7 
provides more information on this issue. 
 
This comment also states that doubling the capacity of wells 18 and 34 would damage the 
wells, causing more repairs to be required for the wells; therefore, the project is too risky.  The 
increase in capacity of wells 18 and 34 would not affect the function of these wells. 
 
Response to Comment 9-2:  This comment states that existing interconnection agreements 
should be used to provide redundant capacity.  Alternative 3, obtaining water from existing 
Navy wells, is analyzed as an alternative to the Proposed Project in the EIR. The District’s Board 
could choose to adopt this alternative, although the Navy has indicated that adoption of this 
alternative could take several years with no guarantee of approval and would require the 
completion of a National Environmental Policy Act document by the Navy.  Additional 
information is provided in Master Response 9. 
 
Response to Comment 9-3:  The comment states that the 2008 Randy Basset report was 
excluded from the hydrology analysis in the EIR.  This report, Installation and Implementation 
of a Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Program for the Indian Wells Valley, California  
authored by M.D. Stoner and R.L. Bassett and prepared for the Indian Wells Valley Cooperative 
Groundwater Management Group, was reviewed for the EIR along with many other data 
sources from the Kern County Water Agency, California Department of Water Resources, US 
Bureau of Reclamation, USGS, NAWS China Lake, Regional Water Quality Control Board, and 
others. The document was inadvertently omitted from the reference section in the EIR. 
 
This report confirms that the water pumped from the aquifer by all users exceeds the recharge. 
This information does not conflict with the information presented in the Draft EIR, and the 
analysis of impacts in the EIR is based on this condition. Master Response 3 further addresses 
this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 9-4:  This comment states that the EIR does not discuss that the 
groundwater basin is currently in overdraft. The discussion of pumping and recharge in the 
basin is presented in Section 3.8 of the Draft EIR. The EIR clearly states that the current 
amount of pumping by all users exceeds recharge. Master Response 1 further addresses this 
issue. 
 
Response to Comment 9-5:  This comment states that the purpose of the Proposed Project 
is to acquire prescriptive water rights. As stated in the Draft EIR, Section 2.3, the Proposed 
Project’s purpose is to provide system redundancy to meet maximum day demand with a 20 
percent safety factor in the case of a mechanical failure or water quality issue in one or more of 
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their existing wells as required by the 1997 Water General Plan and the 2010 Urban Water 
Management Plan. Phase 2 of the project would also provide for a modest population increase 
of 1 percent per year. It should be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater in 
response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large 
quantities of water for which there is no demand. Should actual demand be lower than the 
demand predicted in the EIR, the new facilities would only be operated as needed to satisfy the 
actual demand. Master Response 7 provides additional information on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 9-6:  This comment states that removing water at a rate that is 
causing the levels to decline faster than the baseline is in violation of the overlying water users’ 
superior rights to the water beneath their property.  The Draft EIR discusses the impacts of the 
Proposed Project to nearby private and cooperative wells. The Draft EIR provides mitigation to 
ensure that land uses in place at the time of EIR preparation would have sufficient water to 
continue.  Master Responses 1 through 5 further address this issue.  In addition, as discussed in 
Master Response 12, water rights are not environmental issues covered by CEQA. 
Notwithstanding this, the priority and/or water rights of the various pumpers in the basin have 
not been established/adjudicated. 
 
Response to Comment 9-7:  This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because water use has been declining in recent years.  Master Responses 7 and 8 address this 
issue. 
 
The comment further states that other alternatives, including water purchase from the Navy 
and additional conservation should be adopted. Master Responses 9 and 10 address this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 9-8:  The comment states that other alternatives, including water 
purchase from the Navy, brackish water treatment, and additional conservation should be 
adopted. Master Responses 9 and 10 address this issue. 
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Response to Comment 10-1:  This comment states that the water levels in the commentor’s 
well and a nearby well have been declining since 2008 and 2004, respectively. The rate of 
decline is approximately two feet per year on average, and a potential one-year change of eight 
feet, which is greater than the baseline used in the Draft EIR.  As discussed in Section 3.8.1.3 
of the Draft EIR, and Master Response 1, to examine trends for groundwater levels in the 
Indian Wells Valley, long-term data from the US Geological Survey, California Department of 
Water Resources, and Kern County Water Agency (KCWA) were reviewed. To support the 
analysis conducted in the Draft EIR, data were requested and received from KCWA for wells 
within the northeast corner of Kern County in the 324-square-mile area encompassed by 
Townships 25 South through 27 South and Ranges 38 East through 40 East (see Figure 3.8-3 in 
the Draft EIR). KCWA provided 5,042 individual water records from approximately 200 wells, 
which are provided in Appendix F of the Draft EIR. A detailed analysis of the approximately 135 
wells with a 10-year record or longer was conducted as part of the evaluation of existing, or 
baseline, conditions for the Draft EIR. 
 
The KCWA water-level data show that short-term fluctuations may occur that are both greater 
than and less than the long-term average.  Close examination of Figure 3.8-5 of the Draft EIR 
demonstrates the range of short-term fluctuations that may occur.  In some years, the water 
level may decrease by four to five feet, while in other years, the water level may increase.  
Short-term fluctuations may be caused by the variations in water usage in existing wells due to 
varying weather conditions from year to year, variations in household size or overall water 
usage, installation of new wells (both private and public) in the vicinity, and variations in 
pumping patterns throughout the area.  In new wells, short-term fluctuations may be due to 
incomplete well development or other factors. 
 
The baseline for CEQA analysis is typically established at the time the Notice of Preparation 
(NOP) is issued.  For this Project, the NOP was issued in June 2011.  Detailed review of the 
KCWA database demonstrates that in the first half of 2011, water levels in many of the wells in 
the intermediate well field and southwest well field area were stable or even slightly increasing, 
and that this trend had been occurring for three to eight years.  Due to the long history of 
declining water levels in the basin, however, it was decided that a more appropriate baseline 
should be based on the water-level data from approximately 1980 into the early part of the last 
decade.  Considering a longer-term time period for definition of baseline is appropriate based 
on recent court decisions that found that the choice of baseline is a discretionary decision of 
how existing physical conditions without the Project can most realistically be measured (Cherry 
Valley Pass Acres and Neighbors v. City of Beaumont (Nov. 22, 2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 
316).  Existing conditions are not always the baseline.  The baseline selected in the Draft EIR is 
based on the long-term history of water-level measurement in the basin, is based on thousands 
of water-level records from hundreds of wells, and the data have been collected by an impartial 
government agency (KCWA).  Given these conditions, it would not be appropriate to define 
baseline for the Project based on a limited record of short-term fluctuations from only a few 
wells. 
 
Response to Comment 10-2:  The comment states that the mitigation proposed for decline 
in water levels in wells near proposed Well 35 is inadequate because the mitigation is tied to 
activity related to the Proposed Project. CEQA requires that feasible mitigation be required for 
Project impacts, therefore, it is necessary to determine if the water level decline is related to 
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the Proposed Project, or if it is part of the existing condition. The cost of the mitigation program 
will be borne by the District. Master Response 4 provides additional information on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 10-3: This comment states that the WSIP is unnecessary because 
existing conservation measures and rate increases have decreased demand in 2011.  The 
comment states that the No Project Alternative should be adopted. Master Responses 7, 8, and 
9 discuss these issues. 
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Response to Comment 11-1: This comment states that existing interties should be used to 
provide redundancy in capacity and that increased pumping from the aquifer should not be 
conducted.  Alternative 3, obtaining water from existing Navy wells, is analyzed as an 
alternative to the Proposed Project in the EIR. The District’s Board could choose to adopt this 
alternative, although the Navy has indicated that adoption of this alternative could take several 
years with no guarantee of approval and would require the completion of a National 
Environmental Policy Act document by the Navy.  It should also be noted that purchasing water 
from the Navy and transferring it to the District using the existing intertie agreement would 
involve the same amount of pumping from the aquifer. Additional information is provided in 
Master Response 9. 
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Response to Comment 12-1:  This comment states that the projected population growth of 
1 percent, which was used in the EIR to project future demand, is not accurate and that a 
population decline will actually occur. Additionally, this comment states that a 20 percent 
redundancy is not needed because the District has met demand in the past. Population 
projections were provided by Kern COG, and fall within the range of projections used by the 
City of Ridgecrest in its General Plan (1 to 3 percent) and Kern County in its General Plan (2 
percent). It should be noted that the District only produces groundwater in response to actual 
water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large quantities of 
water for which there is no demand. If population increases do not occur, or if demand is low 
because of conservation or cooler weather, then the new facilities would only be operated as 
needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Responses 7 and 8 further address this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 12-2:  This comment states that alternatives to the Proposed Project 
should be adopted, including additional storage tanks, desalinization, and import of water from 
outside the Indian Wells Valley.  These alternatives were considered for the Proposed Project, 
but were rejected because they could not be implemented in the time frame of the Proposed 
Project and/or because they would not be cost-effective. It should be emphasized that these 
alternatives were only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. These alternatives could 
still be considered for future projects, although separate environmental analysis would need to 
be conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 (construction of new 
well 36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these alternatives may 
become feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 further addresses 
this comment. 
 
Response to Comment 12-3:  This comment states that the Proposed Project would affect 
nearby wells and that deeper wells may be required if the water levels decrease because of the 
Proposed Project.  This impact has been discussed in Section 3.8.3.3 of the Draft EIR, and 
mitigation has been provided for the impacts. Master Responses 1 and 4 address this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 12-4:  This comment states that the purpose of the Proposed Project 
is to acquire prescriptive water rights. As stated in the Draft EIR, Section 2.3, the Proposed 
Project’s purpose is to provide system redundancy to meet maximum day demand with a 20 
percent safety factor in the case of a mechanical failure or water quality issue in one or more of 
their existing wells as required by the 1997 Water General Plan and the 2010 Urban Water 
Management Plan. Phase 2 of the project would also provide for a modest population increase 
of 1 percent per year. It should be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater in 
response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large 
quantities of water for which there is no demand. Should actual demand be lower than the 
demand predicted in the EIR, the new facilities would only be operated as needed to satisfy the 
actual demand. Master Response 7 provides additional information on this issue.   
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Response to Comment 13-1:  This comment asks what alternative water resources may 
become available after 2015, as stated in Section ES.3.1.3 of the Draft EIR.  This section of the 
Draft EIR refers to other water supply alternatives, including aggressive conservation, blending, 
saline water recovery, water reclamation, and water importation. These alternatives were 
considered for the Proposed Project, but were rejected because they could not be implemented 
in the time frame of the Proposed Project and/or because they would not be cost-effective. It 
should be emphasized that these alternatives were only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed 
Project. These alternatives could still be considered for future projects, although separate 
environmental analysis would need to be conducted. It should also be noted that one of the 
reasons Phase 3 (construction of new well 36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that 
some of these alternatives may become feasible in the future and could be implemented. 
Master Response 10 further addresses this comment. 
 
Response to Comment 13-2:  This comment states that the WSIP does not meet the project 
objectives stated in Section ES.4 of the Draft EIR because it would not supply a reliable source 
of water production requirements in perpetuity. The Proposed Project would meet the 
objectives as stated in the EIR by providing a cost-effective and reliable source of water to 
meet current and future maximum day demand with a 20 percent system redundancy.  The 
future maximum day demand with a 20 percent redundancy is calculated using a 1 percent 
population growth factor, and the proposed Project is anticipated to meet this demand through 
2015 if this growth occurs. After 2015, additional alternatives may be implemented if warranted 
by demand, although future projects would require separate CEQA analysis.   
 
Response to Comment 13-3: This comment states that Section ES.5.3.2 of the Draft EIR 
implies that water used in well development will percolate back into the ground when it will 
actually evaporate.  Some water used in well development would evaporate from the discharge 
pond; however, some water may percolate back into the ground. In evaluating the impact of 
the Proposed Project to water resources, it was important to assume some percolation of well 
discharge water back into the ground. 
 
Response to Comment 13-4:  This comment states that the District should implement 
aggressive conservation methods such as increases in water rates to reduce demand. An 
alternative that would rely on aggressive conservation was considered and rejected in the Draft 
EIR.  It should be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater in response to 
actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large quantities 
of water for which there is no demand. Should actual demand be lower than the demand 
predicted in the EIR through effective conservation, the new facilities would only be operated as 
needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Response 10 further addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 13-5: This comment states that the Proposed Project would pump 20 
percent more water, resulting in a significant impact.  The additional well capacity included in 
Phase 1 of the Proposed Project would allow the District to provide a 20 percent redundancy in 
pumping rate for the maximum day demand.  This does not equate in any way to the ability or 
need to pump an additional quantity of water equal to 20 percent of the District’s current 
annual production.  Phase 1 of the Proposed Project would not result in any additional volume 
of water being produced from the basin.  Phase 2 of the Proposed Project includes installation 
of an additional well, Well 35, to provide additional capacity to meet the one percent per year 
growth projections, if necessary.  Because the District only produces groundwater in response 
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to actual water demands from its customers, and has limited storage capacity, Phase 2 would 
only be implemented, and additional production would only occur, if those growth projections 
are met and are reflected in the demand.  Thus, the increase would only be in the range of one 
percent, not 20 percent, of the District’s current annual production, or about 0.3 percent of the 
total pumping basinwide.  This small volume of additional pumping would only affect for wells 
within a two-mile radius of the Proposed Project, as discussed in the Draft EIR.  Appropriate 
and effective mitigation measures have been identified to address the potential impact to wells 
within this area.     
 
Response to Comment 13-6:  This comment states that the District should implement 
aggressive conservation methods to reduce demand. An alternative that would rely on 
aggressive conservation was considered and rejected in the Draft EIR.  Master Response 10 
further addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 13-7: This comment states that the District should implement 
aggressive conservation methods to reduce drawdown in the aquifer. An alternative that would 
rely on aggressive conservation was considered and rejected in the Draft EIR.  It should be 
noted that, even if all of the existing District pumping were to cease, substantially more water 
would still be pumped from the aquifer than is being recharged. Master Response 10 further 
addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 13-8: This comment states that evapotransporation rate should be 
discussed in the Air Quality Section 3.2.1.2 to provide context on water use in the Indian Wells 
Valley.  This section of the Draft EIR is meant to provide background on regional climate as it 
relates to the air quality in the Indian Wells Valley.  
 
Response to Comment 13-9:  This comment states that the seven alternative scenarios 
evaluated and modeled for the WSIP planning process should be listed. These scenarios are 
listed in Table 4.2-1. 
 
Response to Comment 13-10: This comment states that the District should implement 
aggressive conservation methods to reduce demand. An alternative that would rely on 
aggressive conservation was considered and rejected in the Draft EIR.  Master Response 10 
further addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 13-11: This comment states that the District should implement 
aggressive conservation methods to reduce demand, including additional Best Management 
Practices. An alternative that would rely on aggressive conservation was considered and 
rejected in the Draft EIR.  Master Response 10 further addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 13-12: This comment states that the elimination of all District 
pumping would be a positive effect on the groundwater decline and that the EIR is incorrect 
when stating that the cumulative impact to water levels would continue even if the District were 
to cease pumping.  Non IWVWD-pumping has averaged 18,000 acre-feet per year, while the 
annual recharge is between 8,000 and 11,000 acre-feet per year. Therefore, the non-IWVWD 
pumping exceeds the recharge rate by 7,000 acre-feet to 10,000 acre-feet per year, and 
groundwater levels would continue to decline even if all District pumping were to be 
discontinued. 
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Response to Comment 13-13: This comment states that alternative water sources may 
become available in the future but are either not available now or would be expensive to 
implement.  The commentor is correct. Other alternatives, including aggressive conservation, 
blending, saline water recovery, water reclamation, and water importation were considered for 
the Proposed Project, but were rejected because they could not be implemented in the time 
frame of the Proposed Project and/or because they would not be cost-effective. It should be 
emphasized that these alternatives were only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. 
These alternatives could still be considered for future projects, although separate environmental 
analysis would need to be conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 
(construction of new well 36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these 
alternatives may become feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 
further addresses this comment. 
 
 
Response to Comment 13-14: This comment states that additional and more aggressive 
conservation should be the preferred alternative. An alternative that would rely on aggressive 
conservation was considered and rejected in the Draft EIR.  Master Response 10 further 
addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 13-15:  This comment letter states that the EIR does not include 
adjudication as a viable water management strategy that would meet the goals of the WSIP.  
Adjudication would affect every well owner and water user in the basin, including not only 
IWVWD, but also the private and mutual well owners, the Navy, Searles Valley Minerals, and 
the agricultural users.  The purpose and effect of adjudication are wide ranging and extend well 
beyond the scope and objectives of the Proposed Project.  Adjudication addresses and affects, 
at least in part, water rights, whereas these rights are not environmental issues covered by 
CEQA, as discussed in Master Response 12.  Therefore, adjudication is not addressed in the 
Draft EIR.  
 


